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SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 31, 1863. 

$95,75 remitted. 

Appropriation. 

CHAPTER.] 89. 

[Published April 16. 1563.] 

AN ACT to remit to the City bank of Kenosha, located at Kenosha, 
a certain sum of money therein named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
• and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Swum 1. There is hereby remitted to the City bank 
of Kenosha, located at Kenosha, in the state of Wis-
consin, the sum of ninety-five 75-100 dollars, being 
amount of bank tax paid by said bank upon sixty-five 
thousand dollars of its capital stock into the state treas-
ury, since the 30th day of June, A. 1). 1862. 

SECTION 2. The state treasurer is hereby authorized 
and required to pay to said bank, on demand, the said 
sum of money mentioned in section one of this act ; and 
there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the 
state treasury not otherwise appropriated, an amount 
sufficient for such purpose. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 81, 1863. 

CHAPTER 190. 

[Published April N. 1S63.] 

AN ACT to authorize the city council of the city of Green Bay 
to subscribe, in behalf of said city, eight thousand dollars to the 
capital stock of the Chicago and Northwestern railway compa-
ny, and to issue bonds to pay for the same. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 	senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Council author- 	SECTION 1. The council of the city of Green Bay ized to subecribe 
88,000. 	are hereby authorized to subscribe, in the name and be- 
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half of said city, to the capital stock of the Chicago 
and Northwestern railway company, the sum of eight 
thousand dollars, if said company will receive the same 
and issue their capital stock therefor : provided, how-  Question to be 

ever, that no such subscription shall be made by said voted up"' 
city council unless a majority of the legal voters of 
said city voting on the question, shall first vote in fa-
vor of such subscription, in the manner in this section 
provided. The city council of said city of Green Bay 
is hereby authorized to cause to be published a notice 
of an election to be held by the legal voters of said 
city, at the usual places of holding elections in said 
city, at such time as may be designated in said notice, 
which time shall not be less than fourteen days from Form of ballots. 
the date of said notice, and which notice shall call up- 
on the voters, of said city to deposit a ballot upon 
which shall be written or printed the words, "for the 
railroad subscription," or the words, "against the rail- 
road subscription." The said election shall be held y r  canvassed, 
and conducted in the same manner that general elec- • 
tions are required by law to-  be held and conducted, and 
the votes cast at such election shall be counted, can-
vassed and returned in the same manner as the votes 
at any such general election ; and the canvassers shall 
make, certify, sign and deposit with the clerk of said 
city, a statement of the whole number of votes cast 
upon the question, as will [well] as a statement of the 
number for the railroad subscription, and the number 
against the railroad subscription ; and such certificate 
shall be concive [conclusive] evidence of the fact as to 
the number of votes cast for or against such proposi-
tion, and also of the fact that such election was regularly 
held and conducted according to law,as in other elections 
held and conducted according to law. If a majority of IIr %tal:inoifiavor 
the votes cast at the electiqn provided for in this sec- qr,  cou_cll maY sub-
don shall be "for the railroad subscription," it shall scri be.  
be the duty of said city council to subscribe to the cap-
itol [capital] stock of said railway company provided 
in this section. 

SECTION 2. For the purpose of paying such sub- T ax for payment 
scription, the said city council shall have the power, o subscription. 
and they are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of 
said city of Green Bay to the amount of eight thous-
and dollars, bearing seven per cent, interest, and in 
sums not to exceed one thousand dollars each, payable 
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within ten years from date, at such time and place is 
said city council may determine, the coupons of which 
bonds shall be received for all city taxes. 

SECTION 3. This act sLall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 31, 1863. 

CHAPTER 191. 

[Published April 16, 1866.1 

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Alanson Hickok, as chair- 
man of the board of supervisors of the county of Manitowoc. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows 

Acta legalized. 	SECTION 1. That all the official acts of Alanson 
Hickok, as chairman of the county board of supervi-
sors of the county of Manitowoc, in this state, prior to 
the passage of this act, so far as the same are consis-
tent with the general laws of this state, are hereby le-
galized and declared to be as valid, for all purposes, as 
though the said Alanson Hickok had been elected 
chairman of the county board of supervisors of the 
said county of Manitowoc, at the time appointed by 
law. 

County board to SECTION 2. The county board of supervisors of the 
•led chairman. 	. said county of Manitowoc shall,at their first meeting after 

the passage and publication of this act, elect a chair-
man in the manner now prescribed by law, who shall 
hold the office until the expiration of the term for which 
the said county board of supervisors are now elected. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1663. 


